RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE OF VOLVO EVW130E WHEELED EXCAVATOR FOR USE IN THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION 24-

RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE OF VOLVO EVW130E WHEELED EXCAVATOR FOR USE IN THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, the Town of Lansing has long had capital management and equipment plans consisting of a balance of reserve funds and budgeted cash, and in 2024 certain capital needs of the Highway Department were discussed; including how to fund the purchase of the same in 2025 without incurring debt; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Department has now confirmed and identified its need for one 2025 Volvo EVW130E Wheeled Excavator and has utilized New York State Office of General Service (NYSOGS) contract # PC69437 / Sourcewell Contract # 032119-VCE list for pricing such equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has fully reviewed such need and the options for the same, and the Highway Superintendent now wishes to use a portion of the proceeds from the sale / trade in of excess equipment and 2025 budget funds from DB5110.200, SW8340.200 and DA5130.200 with a combined total not to exceed \$244,112.00 and seeks verification from the Town Board to make such purchase; and

WHEREAS, upon and after due deliberation upon this matter, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has determined as follows, and now be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the Town Board affirms that a portion of the proceeds from the sale / trade in of excess equipment and 2025 budget funds from SW8340.200, DB5110.200, and DA5130.200 with a combined total not to exceed \$244,112.00 will be used to purchase the wheeled excavator; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Highway Superintendent or his designee be and hereby are authorized to affect the following purchase per NYSOGS Contract #PC69437: One new 2025 Volvo EVW130E Wheeled Excavator, not to exceed \$244,112.00 from Alta Construction Equipment.

The question of the adoption of such pro-	oposed Resolution was duly motioned by Co	ouncilperson
duly	seconded by Councilperson	, and
put to a roll call vote with the following	results:	
Councilperson Judy Drake –	Councilperson Laurie Hemmings –	
Councilperson Christine Montague -	Councilperson Joseph Wetmore –	
Supervisor Ruth Groff –		

Accordingly, the foregoing Resolution was approved, carried, and duly adopted on November 20, 2024.